
  

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of the 

agenda. 
 

  

Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 27 July 2022 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s work plan 
 

7 - 10 

5.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Finance Team Manager 
 

11 - 14 

6.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Audit Manager 
 

15 - 28 

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Audit Manager 
 

29 - 62 

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Audit Manager 
 
 

63 - 74 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

9.  CORPORATE RISK UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
 

75 - 86 

10.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - QUARTER 1  
 

 

 Report of the Finance Team Manager 
 

87 - 102 

11.  ANNUAL REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICIES  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance and Customer Services 
 

103 - 258 

12.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT - QUARTER 1  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
 

259 - 270 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor S Gillard (Chairman) 
Councillor N Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor C C Benfield 
Councillor J Clarke 
Councillor M D Hay 
Councillor R L Morris 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



47 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 20 APRIL 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor S Gillard (Chairman) 
 
Councillors N Smith, E G C Allman, C C Benfield, M D Hay, V Richichi, S Sheahan and 
M B Wyatt  

 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Ms K Beavis, Mrs R Wallace, Mr M Walker and Ms R Haynes 
 
 

34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Clarke and R Morris. 
 

35. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

36. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor N Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

37. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the committee work plan. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The committee work plan be noted. 
 

38. FUTURE EXTERNAL AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
A Member commented that it was unfortunate that the committee were unable to take part 
in the decision on this occasion and hoped that Members would be consulted in future 
years. 
 
In response to a question, the Head of Finance confirmed that although the decision was 
taken to opt into the sector led option for the appointment of external auditors, it did not 
prevent the option to opt out in the future.  It was also noted that the process was 
completely sector led and had its own auditing arrangements.  
 
It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor E Allman and 
 
 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



48 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
Council endorse the decision made to accept Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
invitation to opt into the sector led option for the appointment of external auditors to 
principal local government and police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023. 
 

39. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
In response to a question, the Audit Manager confirmed that there was nothing untoward 
as to why several recommendations were still outstanding.  It was noted that regular 
contact was made with Team Managers and a brief explanation was given as to the 
delays in completing the recommendations. 
 
Concerns were raised in relation to the overdue safeguarding recommendations for the 
Modern Slavey Statement, it was felt that this should be given priority to be completed.  It 
was agreed for the Audit Manager to pass the committee’s concerns in relation to the 
delay of the recommendation to the Team Manger and to provide a further written update 
to Members outside of the meeting. 
 
Following a request from a Member, the Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
confirmed that there had been one incident of slavery reported in the district, which had 
been included within the Standards and Ethic Report included on the agenda.  It was 
noted that the case was being investigated with officers and relevant authorities and 
acknowledged that details could not be shared with Members. 
 
In relation to the ‘policies and other considerations’ table included as part of all reports, it 
was commented that often the correct information was not included, and officers were 
asked to address this going forward.  
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor E Allman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

40. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2022/23 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The report be noted. 

 
2) The 2022/23 Internal Audit Annual Plan be approved. 
 

41. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 
The Strategic Director presented the report to Members.  An error was noted in relation to 
risk reference 13, the movement of risk should be recorded as ‘stable’ rather than 
‘reduced’ as stated. 
 
During discussion, a Member commented that there was no reference within the report to 
inflation risk, and asked where it fit into the current risk model.  The Strategic Director 

4



49 
 

Chairman’s initials 

confirmed that it was a consideration and would fall under risk reference 3.  It was agreed 
to take the comment back to risk group and a focus on this area be included in the register 
moving forward. 
 
In relation to the organisational/financial risk due to the pandemic, detailed at risk 
reference 14, a Member asked how this would impact on achieving a balanced budget.  
The Strategic Director reminded Members of the current five-year financial plan which 
included its own risk management. 
 
In response to a question in relation to service areas effected by staff shortages due to the 
pandemic, the Strategic Director stated that Waste Services was the only service that had 
been significantly impacted.  Following a request for further information on this impact, 
Members were signposted to the quarterly monitoring report considered by Corporate 
Scrutiny which contained more detail.  
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor N Smith and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

42. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2021/22 
 
The Finance Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
Following a question in which ethical and environmental impacts were referred to, it was 
confirmed that none of the council’s investments had any links to Russia.  The Finance 
Manager also informed Members that a report would be presented to Corporate Scrutiny 
in the coming months with a focus on the environmental impact of the council’s 
investments. 
 
Reference was made to the average investment return rate, which was considerably lower 
than similar organisations, concern was raised that the investment strategy was too 
cautious, considering the difference even 0.5% could have on an investment in the current 
financial climate.  The Finance Team Manager informed Members that this would be 
reviewed in due course now the new Head of Finance was in post, as previous Heads of 
Service had opted for a very cautious approach to investments.  It was also confirmed that 
the higher return rates were generally due to longer term investments, which was not 
possible in the past due to the planned capital programmes. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor E Allman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

43. ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND MATERIALITY 2021/22 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor E Allman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The draft accounting policies for the 2021/22 financial statements be approved. 
 
 

5



50 
 

Chairman’s signature 

44. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 4 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report to Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor E Allman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

45. DRAFT MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report to Members. 
 
It came to light during discussion that Stephen Leary, a parish representative was no 
longer a member of Measham Parish Council, as detailed within the report.  Therefore, 
steps would be taken by Democratic Services to appoint an alternative representative. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The report be received and noted. 

 
2) The authority to make any minor amendments to the report following comments 

from the Audit and Governance Committee be delegated to the Head of Legal and 
Commercial Services and Monitoring Officer. 

 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
Council endorse the Member Conduct Annual Report 2021/22. 
 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 6.54pm 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.00 pm 
 

 

6



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 15/07/22) 
 

Issue Report Author Meeting at which will be reported 

28 September 2022 

Review of the Council's Constitution Kate Hiller, Legal Team Manager 
and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

28 September 2022 

26 October 2022 

Assessment of Going Concern 2021/22 Mark Walker, Head of Finance & 
Customer Services and Section 
151 Officer 

26 October 2022 

Treasury Management Activity Report - Quarter 2 Anna Crouch, Finance Team 
Manager & Deputy S151 Officer 

26 October 2022 

Internal Audit Progress Report Kerry Beavis, Audit Manager 26 October 2022 

Progress of Improvements Identified through Annual 
Governance Review 2020/21 

Mark Walker, Head of Finance & 
Customer Services and Section 
151 Officer 

26 October 2022 

Standards and Ethics Report - Quarter 2 Elizabeth Warhurst, Head of Legal 
and Commercial Services 

26 October 2022 

Corporate Risk Update Andy Barton, Strategic Director of 
Housing and Customer Services 

26 October 2022 

25 January 2023 

Annual Statement of Accounts 2020/21 Mark Walker, Head of Finance & 
Customer Services and Section 
151 Officer 

25 January 2023 

Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 Mark Walker, Head of Finance & 
Customer Services and Section 
151 Officer 

25 January 2023 

Annual Auditors Report 2020/21 Mark Walker, Head of Finance & 
Customer Services and Section 

25 January 2023 

7

A
genda Item

 4.



Issue Report Author Meeting at which will be reported 

151 Officer 

2020/21 Audit Completion Report 
To consider the External Auditor’s Audit Completion Report 

Mark Walker, Head of Finance & 
Customer Services and Section 
151 Officer 

25 January 2023 

2021/22 Annual Audit Letter Mark Walker, Head of Finance & 
Customer Services and Section 
151 Officer 

25 January 2023 

External Audit Strategy Memorandum 
 

Mark Walker, Head of Finance & 
Custome
[...]
ad of Legal 
and Commercial Services & 
Monitoring Officer 

26 April 2023 

 

9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 27 
JULY 2022 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE REPORT 
 

Presented by Anna Crouch 
Finance Team Manager & Deputy S151 Officer 
 

Background Papers Audit Strategy 
Memorandum – Audit 
Committee 21 April 2021 
 
External Audit Progress 
Report – Audit Committee  
20 October 2021 
 
External Audit Update 
(verbal) – Audit Committee 
19 January 2022 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To provide the Audit Committee with an update on the 
progress of the Authority’s 2020/21 and 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts. 

Recommendations FOR MEMBERS TO NOTE THIS REPORT AND MAKE ANY 
COMMENTS 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report is to update the audit committee of the progress of both the 2020/21 and 

2021/22 Statement of Accounts. 
 
2.0 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 

 
2.1  The draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 were published on the 31 July 2021 in 

line with the statutory deadline.  As reported by a verbal update by the Head of 
Finance at the January 2022 Audit and Governance Committee, that in accordance 
with the ongoing audit, the review of the Council’s property, plant and equipment was 
still underway.  This is a technical accounting issue and has no impact on the General 
Fund or the Council’s financial position. 

 
2.2 Since the previous update, all the Council’s land and building that are valued based on 

size (floor area, hectares etc.) have been measured by an independent valuer.  These 
measurements have now been provided to the Council’s valuer (Wilks, Head and Eve) 
to enable updated valuations to be produced.  We are expecting to receive these 
valuations by the end of July.  Once the updated valuations have been received, the 
accounts will be updated, and a revised draft will be published.  This will enable the 
audit to be concluded. We anticipate that the revised draft will be published by the end 
of September 2022 and the audit concluded by early January.  

 

11

Agenda Item 5.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s31621/Audit%20Strategy%20Memorandum%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s31621/Audit%20Strategy%20Memorandum%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s31621/Audit%20Strategy%20Memorandum%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s35071/External%20Audit%20Progress%20Report%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s35071/External%20Audit%20Progress%20Report%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s35071/External%20Audit%20Progress%20Report%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2290/Printed%20minutes%2019th-Jan-2022%2018.30%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2290/Printed%20minutes%2019th-Jan-2022%2018.30%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2290/Printed%20minutes%2019th-Jan-2022%2018.30%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

3.0 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 
 
3.1  The publication of the draft 2021/22 Statement of Accounts will be delayed due to the 

ongoing issues with the 2020/21 accounts.  This will mean that the statutory deadline 
will be missed.  A notice will be placed on the council’s website to this effect.  

 
3.2  Work commenced on the closedown of the 2021/22 accounts in April as planned.  A 

large amount of the work scheduled has been complete.  However, the Property, Plant 
and Equipment (PPE) issue and the loss of HRA financial expertise (through 
resignation and retirement) has meant the accounts production had to be put on hold 
due to the challenging recruitment market. These positions have recently been filled on 
an interim basis. 

 
3.3 The council is not alone with the late publication of the accounts. The national picture 

is detailed in the table below.  The table details the last accounts published by type of 
authority 

 
 Table A: Latest Statement of Accounts Published by Authority Type (as 12/07/22) 

Authority 
Type 

18/19 
Draft 

18/19 
Final 

19/20 
Draft 

19/20 
Final 

20/21 
Draft 

20/21 
Final 

21/22 
Draft 

 

Total 

County 0 0 0 0 6 13 6 25 

Met 0 0 1 0 11 16 8 36 

Unitary 1 0 2 1 28 12 12 56 

Inner London 0 0 1 0 4 5 2 12 

Outer London 0 0 2 0 9 5 4 20 

Districts 1 2 4 3 82 67 22 181 

Total 2 2 10 4 140 118 54 330 

 
3.4 The above table shows that 50% of all districts have not yet published the final 

2021/22 accounts.  However, 12% have already published the draft 21/22 accounts 
ahead of the 31 July deadline. 

 
4.0 PUBLICATION TIMELINE 
 
4.1 Table B details the forecasted timeline for publishing the 2020/21 and 2021/22 

Accounts. 
 
 Table B: Statement of Accounts Publication Timeline 

Activity  Forecast Date 

2020/21 Statement of Accounts – updated Draft 30/09/22 

2021/22 Provisional Outturn – Cabinet 06/12/22 

2021/22 Statement of Accounts – Draft 09/12/22 

2020/21 Statement of Accounts – Final 06/01/23 

2020/21 Statement of Accounts – Approval - Audit Committee 25/01/23 

2021/22 Statement of Accounts – Final 06/04/23 

2021/22 Statement of Accounts – Approval - Audit Committee 26/04/23 

     
 4.2 The successful achievement of the above timeline is based on several factors, some of 

which are outside the control of the Council: 
 

a) The information from the valuer is received by the 31 July 2022. 
b) External Audit resources are available to complete the audits.  
c) The findings from the external audit do not to create any further delays. 

12



 

d) The capacity of the finan
[...]
 bodies.

ARACs are operating in a highly challenging context. Government organisations are managing many short- and long-term risks and are required to be resilient to a number 
of pressures. This has created an environment where ARACs need to be dynamic and responsive to the changing risk profiles and demands of their organisations. ARACs 
can see this as an opportunity to work out how they can most proactively work with the Board and accounting officer.

Against this background, NAO’s effectiveness tool provides a way for ARACs to assess their effectiveness against more than just the basic requirements. It provides 
aspects of good practice to give ARACs greater confidence and the opportunity to meet the requirements of their role.

The effectiveness tool is a comprehensive way for ARACs in central government to assess their effectiveness on a regular basis.

https://www.nao.org.uk/report/audit-and-risk-assurance-committee-effectiveness-tool/25

https://www.nao.org.uk/report/audit-and-risk-assurance-committee-effectiveness-tool/


10

NATIONAL PUBLICATIONS
Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd
5. Annual Quality Monitoring Report 2019/20 – April 2022

This covers the work of local auditors appointed by PSAA for the 2019/20 financial year, which was undertaken during a difficult time for all concerned. The systemic issues 
that were highlighted in Sir Tony Redmond’s Review continued and were compounded by the pandemic. 

In September 2020 Sir Tony Redmond’s review of local authority financial reporting and external audit was published. The report highlighted the significant challenges and 
turbulence within the new system of local audit, emphasising that at present local government audit is under-resourced, undervalued and is not having impact in the right 
areas. The report made a number of recommendations in relation to external audit regulation, smaller authorities’ audit regulation, the financial resilience of local authorities 
and the transparency of financial
[...]
 of which could 

lead to:
- Change in location for service delivery/staff

- Reduction of control over local matters
- Change in financial situation

- Staff redundancies
- Alternative political structure and  governance 

arrangements
- Changes in services to be provided

and organisation culture                                  
- Deterioration in staff morale and negative effect 

on staff recruitment and retention                                   
- Ineffective engagement with staff, Members and 

residents in considering, and responding to, 
proposals.                                                                                    

- Diversion of senior staff resources to respond to 
proposals.

Political direction to 
consolidate local government 

tiers to potentially seek 
greater efficiency and co-

ordination

4 3 12 Chief Executive 
and Head of 
Legal and 
Support Services. 

Chief 
Executive

Active engagement with political 
leaders and Chief Executives across 
the County and East Midlands so 
NWL's needs are taken into account 
in any proposals. 
Open and transparent 
communication of NWL position to 
all stakeholders. 
Senior management and politicians 
stay close to project and monitor 
progress.                           Internal 
and external communication plans 
in place, including for key decision 
points.                                  Gov 
stance changed to no longer pursue 
wholesale LGR - County Deals not 
linked to LGR.  Leicestershire Cat 2 
County Deal 

1 3 3 Stable

13 POLITICAL / 
ORGANISATIONAL
The Council  is affected by 
the UK's departure from the 
EU

The UK's departure from the EU, leads to impacts 
on supply of goods, staff, services generally. 
Specifically increase in checks on goods by 

Environmental Officers at East Midlands Airport 
meaning increase in resources /  costs.                                                                                                                                  

UK departure fr
[...]
mmittee work plan
	5. Statement of Accounts Update Report
	6. External Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A - External Audit Progress Report
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11


	7. Internal Audit Progress Report
	8. Internal Audit Annual Report
	9. Corporate Risk Update
	Risk Register - June 22

	10. Treasury Management Activity Report - Quarter 1
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Activity Report - Quarter 1

	11. Annual Review of Corporate Governance Policies
	Enc. 1 for Annual Review of Corporate Governance Policies
	Enc. 2 for Annual Review of Corporate Governance Policies
	Enc. 3 for Annual Review of Corporate Governance Policies
	Enc. 4 for Annual Review of Corporate Governance Policies
	Enc. 5 for Annual Review of Corporate Governance Policies
	Enc. 6 for Annual Review of Corporate Governance Policies
	Enc. 7 for Annual Review of Corporate Governance Policies
	Enc. 8 for Annual Review of Corporate Governance Policies
	Enc. 9 for Annual Review of Corporate Governance Policies

	12. Standards and Ethics Report - Quarter 1
	Enc. 1 for Standards and Ethics Report - Quarter 1
	Standards and Ethics �Quarter 1 Report 
	Contents
	Introduction
	Local Determination of Complaints
	Complaints made to the Monitoring Officer under the Code of Conduct during Q1 2022/23
	Ethical Indicators
	Freedom of Information Requests
	FOI Exemptions for Q1 22/23
	Definitions





Minutes of the meeting

51
MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 27 JULY 2022
Present: Councillor S Gillard (Chairman)
Councillors N Smith, E G C Allman, C C Benfield, J Clarke, M D Hay, S Sheahan and M B Wyatt
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson
Officers: Mr A Barton, Ms K Beavis, Mrs A Crouch, Ms R Haynes, Mr M Murphy, Mr M Walker,
Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst
External Audit: Mr M Surridge

46.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Morris and V Richichi.

47.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.

48.

MINUTES
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022.
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor E Allman and
RESOLVED THAT:
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022 be confirmed as a correct record.

49.

COMMITTEE WORK PLAN
Consideration was given to the committee work plan.
In reference to the ‘Review of the Council’s Constitution’ report scheduled for 28
September, the Head of Legal and Commercial Services confirmed that discussions were
being held with the Constitution Working Group which could lead to a change in timetable
where the report would be taken later in the year. If that was the case, then the
September meeting would not be required, Democratic Services would confirm outside of
the meeting.
By affirmation of the meeting it was
RESOLVED THAT:
The committee work plan be noted.

50.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE REPORT
The Finance Team Manager presented the report to Members highlighting the delay in the
publication of the draft 2021/22 accounts due to ongoing issues. Members were reminded
that this was a national issue with 50 percent of local authorities also delaying the
publication of their accounts.
Chairman’s initials

52
At the request of a Member for more information on the staffing issues highlighted in
paragraph 3.2 of the report, the Strategic Director explained that unfortunately there were
a number of vacant positions concurrently which took some time to fill due to the
challenging recruitment market. Members were reassured that all the posts had now
been filled on an interim and permanent basis. Members were also reminded that
although this had contributed to the delay in the publication of the accounts, there was still
several other issues to be resolved.
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and
RESOLVED THAT:
The report be noted.

51.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
The Head of Finance introduced the item and then handed over to the External Auditor to
present the report to Members.
In response to a question, the External Auditor assured Members that there was nothing
concerning in the 2021/22 accounts at present, but he stressed that the audit was not yet
complete.
A concern was raised in relation to the high turnover of staff and the Strategic Director
reiterated comments made earlier in the meeting. He added that recruitment was a
national issue, particularly in the professional services such as Legal and Planning. A
further discussion was then had on the national recruitment problems.
In response to a comment made in relation to the statement in the report that ‘present
local government audit is under-resourced, undervalued and is not having impact in the
right areas’, the External Auditor made assurances that investments were being made in
his audit teams and they were fully staffed at present. He added that recruitment issues
would remain a challenge that was unlikely to be unresolved within the next 18 months,
but he was committed to doing all that was possible to assist.
In relation to the current recruitment problems within the Planning Service, a Member
questioned how waiting times for the determination of planning applications was being
addressed as he had been approached by a constituent on the matter. Officers
apologised for any incidents where waiting times were lengthy and asked Members to
pass on the details so they could be investigated. It was noted that unfortunately services
were being affected by the recruitment problems.
A Member commented that as the discussions indicated the effect the recruitment
problems were having on services; this should be included within the ‘policies and other
considerations’ table within the report as a risk.
It was moved by Councillor J Clarke, seconded by Councillor N Smith and
RESOLVED THAT:
The report be noted.

52.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
The Audit Manager presented the report to Members.

Chairman’s initials

53
At the request of a Member, the Audit Manager gave further details on the four audit areas
that had limited assurance and reassured the Committee that she was satisfied with the
work being undertaken by officers to address the issues.
In relation to the asbestos recommendation within appendix one, clarification was sought
on the current position as the recommendation seemed to be completed, but the
implementation date was not until October. The Audit Manager agreed to consult with the
relevant team manager and confirm with the Member outside of the meeting.
A Member referred to the staffing issues identified over several areas and asked why it
was not being identified as one of the Council’s biggest risks. The Audit Manager
confirmed that as it was not an issue over all four of the audit areas, it was difficult to
classify it as a high risk. The Strategic Director assured Members that recruitment was a
focus for the authority and staffing structures would be reviewed in the coming months
with an emphasis on ‘growing our own’. It was noted that the authority was being as agile
and flexible as possible with recruitment, but the reality was that it was currently a very
difficult market.
Due to the amount of discussion had during the meeting on the labour market and the
impact on recruitment, the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development
explained that the authority had a good benefits package and the authority’s employment
offer was being reviewed regularly to compete with other local authorities and the private
sector. It was also noted that there was a good apprenticeship programme in operation.
In relation to the audit recommendations for staff training, the Head of Human Resources
and Organisational Development gave an explanation on the current management
development programme and the emphasis on staff training. He assured Members that
the specific areas of training identified within the report would be addressed.
A Member commented on the importance of the asbestos and fire alarm
recommendations and asked if there was an opportunity to move resources from other
areas to fill the gaps in the service. The Strategic Director assured Members that work
was underway and that the recommendations related to processes rather than the checks
themselves. The team were currently catching up with the workloads and regular
meetings were held to ensure work was on track. Unfortunately, resources could not be
moved due to the technical nature of the work that required qualifications to carry out.
It was moved by Councillor E Allman, seconded by Councillor N Smith and
RESOLVED THAT:
The report be noted.

53.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT
The Audit Manager presented the report to Members.
It was moved by Councillor E Allman, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and
RESOLVED THAT:
The report be noted.

54.

CORPORATE RISK UPDATE
The Strategic Director presented the report to Members.
Chairman’s initials

54
In response to a query on the risk ratings, the Strategic Director clarified that a rating of
stable meant that there was no movement since the last report. In relation to the
discussions had on the recruitment issues, it was noted that it was included as a risk but
had to be considered in context as the number of vacant posts was approximately 30,
which as the workforce was made up of approximately 500 members of staff, meant it was
not a high risk. Further discussion was had on the impact of the recruitment problems and
the Strategic Director agreed to look at how this risk was presented within the register for
the next meeting.
Following a comment in relation to risk reference 4 – Legal/Financial, the Strategic
Director agreed to reconsider the wording regarding the modern slavery cause.
Some concern was raised that not enough had been done to properly mitigate the risks
following the UK’s departure from the European Union which could lead to unprepared for
situations. The Strategic Director assured Members that currently the risk was well
managed as could be in the current climate when much was still unknown. It was also
noted that with other impacts such as the economic downturn and the war in Ukraine, it
was difficult to decipher the full effect of ‘Brexit’.
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor C Benfield and
RESOLVED THAT:
The report be noted.

55.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - QUARTER 1
The Finance Team Manager presented the report to Members.
A Member commented on the very slow progress of the net carbon target as it was raised
by the committee approximately three years ago and not being reviewed until 2023/24.
The Finance Team Manager explained that the current strategy was restrictive, and the
ongoing work was to improve that. It was also noted that officers were looking at all
investments to ensure they were carbon neutral.
It was clarified that the statement in relation to the inflationary pressures due to the
invasion of Ukraine had been provided by the Council’s treasury advisors.
It was moved by Councillor E Allman, seconded by Councillor N Smith and
RESOLVED THAT:
The report be approved.

56.

ANNUAL REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICIES
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.
In response to a question in relation to the effectiveness of the policies, Members were
assured that they were embedded into management training at all levels and included into
employment contracts. All policies were also available to view and complete online. It
was confirmed that the effectiveness was difficult to measure and that a record was not
kept for all policies. However it was noted that some instances of policies being used,
such as whistleblowing, were reported to the Audit and Governance Committee.

Chairman’s initials

55
In response to a suggestion that reviews of the policies be undertaken by other local
authorities rather than in-house, the Audit Manager explained that they were standard
policies that were compared with neighbouring authorities as good practice.
The Chair thanked the Members for their contributions and confirmed that comments
would be presented to Cabinet when considering the report.

57.

STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT - QUARTER 1
The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report to Members.
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and
RESOLVED THAT:
The report be noted.
Councillor C Benfield entered the meeting at 6.32pm
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 7.02pm

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.47 pm

Chairman’s initials

